

No. 12-484

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SOUTHWESTERN
MEDICAL CENTER, PETITIONER

v.

NAIEL NASSAR, M.D.

ON A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATE OF
MICHIGAN AND ELEVEN OTHER STATES IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Matthew T. Nelson

Nicole L. Mazzocco

Special Assistant

Attorneys General

Warner Norcross

& Judd LLP

900 Fifth Third Center

111 Lyon Street, N.W.

Grand Rapids, MI 49503

Bill Schuette

Attorney General

John J. Bursch

Michigan Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

P.O. Box 30212

Lansing, MI 48909

BurschJ@michigan.gov

(517) 373-1124

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* State of Michigan

Dustin McDaniel
Attorney General
State of Arkansas
323 Center St.
Little Rock, AR 72211

John W. Suthers
Attorney General
State of Colorado
1525 Sherman St.
Denver, CO 80203

Samuel S. Olens
Attorney General
State of Georgia
40 Capitol Sq., S.W.
Atlanta, GA 30334

David M. Louie
Attorney General
State of Hawaii
425 Queen St.
Honolulu, HI 96813

Tom Miller
Attorney General
State of Iowa
1305 E. Walnut
Des Moines, IA 50319

Derek Schmidt
Attorney General
State of Kansas
120 S.W. 10th Ave., 2nd Fl.
Topeka, KS 66612-1597

James D. "Buddy" Caldwell
Attorney General
State of Louisiana
P.O. Box 94005
Baton Rouge, LA 70804

Jim Hood
Attorney General
State of Mississippi
P.O. Box 220
Jackson, MS 39205

Michael A. Delaney
Attorney General
State of New Hampshire
33 Capitol St.
Concord, NH 03301

Robert E. Cooper, Jr.
Attorney General
State of Tennessee
425 5th Ave. N.
Nashville, TN 37243

J.B. Van Hollen
Attorney General
State of Wisconsin
P.O. Box 7857
Madison, WI 53707

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented..... i
Table of Contents ii
Table of Authorities iii
Interest of *Amici Curiae* 1
Introduction and Summary of Argument 2
Argument 3
I. Title VII’s antiretaliation provision requires but-for causation and does not incorporate a mixed-motive analysis..... 3
II. The mixed-motives burden-shifting analysis adopted in *Price Waterhouse* should not be applied to retaliation claims. 10
 A. The mixed-motives burden-shifting analysis is difficult to apply correctly. 10
 B. The mixed-motive burden-shifting analysis has an increased risk of transforming Title VII into a thought-control bill when applied to retaliation claims..... 11
III. The word “because” should be given a uniform interpretation to promote uniform expectations of statutory terms by employers and employees. 14
Conclusion 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Railway v. White,</i> 548 U.S. 53 (2006)	3
<i>Dodd v. United States,</i> 545 U.S. 353 (2005)	7
<i>Engquist v. Oregon Department of Agriculture,</i> 553 U.S. 591 (2008)	14
<i>Gross v. FBL Financial Services, Inc.,</i> 557 U.S. 167 (2009)	passim
<i>Meacham v. Knolls Atomic Power Laboratory,</i> 554 U.S. 84 (2008)	9
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins,</i> 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	passim
<i>Russello v. United States,</i> 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	6
<i>Schaffer v. Weast,</i> 546 U.S. 49 (2005)	6, 9
<i>Townshend v. Lumbermens Mutual Casualty Co.,</i> 294 F.3d 1232 (10th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Tyler v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.,</i> 958 F.2d 1176 (2d Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>Visser v. Packer Engineering Associates, Inc.,</i> 924 F.2d 655 (7th Cir. 1991)	11

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1514A.....	17
29 U.S.C. § 158.....	16
29 U.S.C. § 215.....	15
29 U.S.C. § 2615.....	15
29 U.S.C. § 623.....	5
29 U.S.C. § 660.....	16
38 U.S.C. § 4311.....	2, 8, 17
38 U.S.C. §§ 3021–3027.....	7
38 U.S.C. §§ 4301–4307.....	7
42 U.S.C. § 12203.....	15, 17
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2.....	4, 5, 17
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5.....	5, 8, 17
42 U.S.C. § 2000ff-6.....	16
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	passim
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, § 107, 105 Stat. 1071 (1991).....	5
Uniformed Services Employment and Reemployment Rights Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-353, 108 Stat. 3149.....	7

Other Authorities

100 Cong. Rec. 7254 (1964).....	11
